presented, were revised to correct certain errors relating to the historical allocation of debt and the associated issuance premium
and proceeds of the 2011A and 2012 Auburn University bond when the debts were originally issued in fiscal years 2011 and 2012.
The original calculation overstated the transfer of 2012A premium from AU to AUM, and as a result the Due to/from other funds
between AU and AUM was overstated and the subsequent amortization of the premiums were also overstated. Management also
identified an overstatement of loan proceeds for the 2011A Bonds from AU. Although the transactions were eliminated for the
consolidated statements, management elected to correct the errors by revising its previously issued 2018 divisional financial
statements. In addition, as discussed in Note 2, the University reclassified $149,000,000 of bond proceeds from cash and cash
equivalents to long term investments in connection with an accounting policy election. The impact on the previously reported 2018
financial statement amounts for the correction of the errors and the reclassification for the policy election are presented below and
on the following pages:

AUBURN UNIVERSITY MAIN CAMPUS
As Previously

Presented  Adjustment  Cash Reclass  As Revised

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Cash and cash equivalents $ 278,710,256 $ 54,876 $ (139,724,317) $ 139,040,815
Operating investments 121,397,740 363,076 (242,191) 121,518,625
Investments 957,562,121 1,223,847 139,966,508 1,098,752,476
Due to/from other funds 86,019,350 4,000 — 86,023,350
Total assets 3,311,436,512 1,645,799 — 3,313,082,311
Total liabilities 2,119,125,888 — — 2,119,125,888
Net investment in capital assets 1,116,706,101 144,437 — 1,116,850,538

Capital projects 42,001,902 1,501,362 — 43,503,264
Total net position 1,309,171,700 1,645,799 — 1,310,817,499

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Other supplies and services $ 244,960,218 $ 259,824 $ — $ 245,220,042
Net investment income 31,327,896 (76) — 31,327,820
Interest expense on capital debt (25,150,257) 204,188 — (24,946,069)

Net increase in net position 73,377,334 (55,712) — 73,321,622
Net position - beginning of year 1,463,820,583 1,701,511 — 1,465,522,094
Net position October 1, 2017
restated 1,235,794,366 1,701,511 — 1,237,495,877

Net position - end of year 1,309,171,700 1,645,799 — 1,310,817,499

Auburn University Financial Report 2019

AUBURN UNIVERSITY AT MONTGOMERY
As Previously

Presented  Adjustment  Cash Reclass  As Revised

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,760,348 $ (54,876) $ (2,060,481) $ 1,644,991

Operating investments 1,571,080 (363,076) 229,682 1,437,686

Investments 12,392,382 (1,223,847) 1,830,799 12,999,334

Due to/from other funds 86,019,350 4,000 — 86,023,350

Total assets 178,203,231 (1,641,799) — 176,561,432

Total liabilities 197,178,346 4,000 — 197,182,346

Net investment in capital assets 14,400,597 (144,437) — 14,256,160

Capital projects 1,870,502 (1,501,362) — 369,140

Total net position (10,652,333) (1,645,799) — (12,298,132)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Other supplies and services $ 20,643,917 $ (259,824) $ — $ 20,384,093

Net investment income 2,764,643 76 — 2,764,719

Interest expense on capital debt (3,858,288) (204,188) — (4,062,476)

Net increase in net position 4,492,988 55,712 — 4,548,700

Net position - beginning of year 7,241,525 (1,701,511) — 5,540,014

Net position October 1, 2017
restated (15,145,321) (1,701,511) — (16,846,832)

Net position - end of year (10,652,333) (1,645,799) — (12,298,132)

ALABAMA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
As Previously

Presented  Adjustment  Cash Reclass  As Revised

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,115,641 $ — $ (4,591,069) $ 4,524,572

Operating investments 3,951,274 — 3,102 3,954,376

Investments 31,166,889 — 4,587,967 35,754,856

Due to/from other funds — — — —

Total assets 50,612,006 — — 50,612,006

Total liabilities 59,833,168 — — 59,833,168

Net investment in capital assets — — — —

Capital projects — — — —

Total net position (3,985,128) — — (3,985,128)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Other supplies and services $ 18,318,795 $ — $ — $ 18,318,795

Net investment income 514,929 — — 514,929

Interest expense on capital debt — — — —

Net increase in net position 3,336,010 — — 3,336,010

Net position - beginning of year 6,720,106 — — 6,720,106

Net position October 1, 2017
restated (7,321,138) — — (7,321,138)

Net position - end of year (3,985,128) — — (3,985,128)

Auburn University Financial Report 2019

ALABAMA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SYSTEM
As Previously

Presented  Adjustment  Cash Reclass  As Revised

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,142,989 $ — $ (2,624,133) $ 2,518,856

Operating investments 2,192,018 — 9,407 2,201,425

Investments 17,290,217 — 2,614,726 19,904,943

Due to/from other funds — — — —

Total assets 34,593,254 — — 34,593,254

Total liabilities 146,161,739 — — 146,161,739

Net investment in capital assets — — — —

Capital projects 137 — — 137

Total net position (100,223,367) — — (100,223,367)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Other supplies and services $ 20,240,005 $ — $ — $ 20,240,005

Net investment income 568,481 — — 568,481

Interest expense on capital debt — — — —

Net decrease in net position (2,277,642) — — (2,277,642)

Net position - beginning of year (61,010,067) — — (61,010,067)

Net position October 1, 2017
restated (97,945,725) — — (97,945,725)

Net position - end of year (100,223,367) — — (100,223,367)

AUBURN UNIVERSITY (COMBINED)
As Previously

Presented  Adjustment  Cash Reclass  As Revised

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Cash and cash equivalents $ 296,729,234 $ — $ (149,000,000) $ 147,729,234

Operating investments 129,112,112 — — 129,112,112

Investments 1,018,411,609 — 149,000,000 1,167,411,609

Due to/from other funds — — — —

Total assets 3,437,833,596 — — 3,437,833,596

Total liabilities 2,385,287,734 — — 2,385,287,734

Net investment in capital assets 1,131,106,698 — — 1,131,106,698

Capital projects 43,872,541 — — 43,872,541

Total net position 1,194,310,872 — — 1,194,310,872

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Other supplies and services $ 304,162,935 $ — $ — $ 304,162,935

Net investment income 35,175,949 — — 35,175,949

Interest expense on capital debt (29,008,545) — — (29,008,545)

Net increase in net position 78,928,690 — — 78,928,690

Net position - beginning of year 1,416,772,147 — — 1,416,772,147